RFC 9755
IMAP Support for UTF-8
Abstract
This specification extends the Internet Message Access Protocol, specifically IMAP4rev1 (RFC
3501), to support UTF-8 encoded international characters in user names, mail addresses, and
message headers. This specification replaces RFC 6855. This specification does not extend
IMAP4rev2 (RFC 9051), since that protocol includes everything in this extension.
Stream: Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF)

 and , ,
, , March 2008,
.
 and ,
, , , , January 2008,
.
, , , ,
October 2008, .
 and , ,
, , February 2012,
.
, , and , , ,
, February 2012,
.
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Crispin, M. "INTERNET MESSAGE ACCESS PROTOCOL - VERSION 4rev1" RFC
3501 DOI 10.17487/RFC3501 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3501>
Yergeau, F. "UTF-8, a transformation format of ISO 10646" STD 63 RFC 3629
DOI 10.17487/RFC3629 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3629>
Zeilenga, K. "SASLprep: Stringprep Profile for User Names and Passwords" RFC
4013 DOI 10.17487/RFC4013 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4013>
Gulbrandsen, A., Ed. A. Melnikov, Ed. "The IMAP ENABLE Extension" RFC
5161 DOI 10.17487/RFC5161 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc5161>
Klensin, J. M. Padlipsky "Unicode Format for Network Interchange" RFC
5198 DOI 10.17487/RFC5198 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc5198>
Crocker, D., Ed. P. Overell "Augmented BNF for Syntax Specifications:
ABNF" STD 68 RFC 5234 DOI 10.17487/RFC5234 <https://
Resnick, P., Ed. "Internet Message Format" RFC 5322 DOI 10.17487/RFC5322
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5322>
Klensin, J. Y. Ko "Overview and Framework for Internationalized Email"
RFC 6530 DOI 10.17487/RFC6530 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc6530>
Yang, A. Steele, S. N. Freed "Internationalized Email Headers" RFC 6532
DOI 10.17487/RFC6532 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc6532>

[RFC8174] , ,
, , , May 2017,
.
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
[RFC2088]
[RFC2342]
[RFC4314]

, , and , ,
, , March 2013,
.
,
, , , March 2013,
.
,
, , , March 2013,
.
 and , ,
, , July 2019,
.
 and ,
, , , August 2021,
.
Myers, J. "IMAP4 non-synchronizing literals" RFC 2088 DOI 10.17487/RFC2088
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2088>
Gahrns, M. C. Newman "IMAP4 Namespace" RFC 2342 DOI 10.17487/
RFC2342 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2342>
Melnikov, A. "IMAP4 Access Control List (ACL) Extension" RFC 4314 DOI
10.17487/RFC4314 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4314>
Gulbrandsen, A. "IMAP Response Codes" RFC 5530 DOI 10.17487/RFC5530
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5530>
Resnick, P. C. Newman "IMAP Support for UTF-8" RFC 5738 DOI 10.17487/
RFC5738 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5738>
Resnick, P., Ed. Newman, C., Ed. S. Shen, Ed. "IMAP Support for UTF-8" RFC
6855 DOI 10.17487/RFC6855 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc6855>
Fujiwara, K. "Post-Delivery Message Downgrading for Internationalized Email
Messages" RFC 6857 DOI 10.17487/RFC6857 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc6857>
Gulbrandsen, A. "Simplified POP and IMAP Downgrading for Internationalized
Email" RFC 6858 DOI 10.17487/RFC6858 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc6858>
Jenkins, N. C. Newman "The JSON Meta Application Protocol (JMAP)" RFC
8620 DOI 10.17487/RFC8620 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8620>
Melnikov, A., Ed. B. Leiba, Ed. "Internet Message Access Protocol (IMAP) -
Version 4rev2" RFC 9051 DOI 10.17487/RFC9051 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc9051>
Appendix A. Design Rationale
This non-normative section discusses the reasons behind some of the design choices in this
specification.